The eliminations refer to the transactions between Bankly and Acessopar, substantially
represented by the elimination the equity, as well as intangibles amortization related to the
acquisition of Bankly and Acessopar recorded by the Company.

In the parent company's income statements, the equity earnings of Bankly and Acessopar
and the amortization of intangibles related to the acquisition of these subsidiaries in the total
amounts of BRL 10,432 in the year closed March 31, 2023 respectively, were reclassified and
restated as a result of discontinued operations.

As required by CPC 31 / IFRS 5, the income statements for the three-month periods closed
March 31, 2023, presented for comparability purposes, have been adjusted and are being
restated to present the B2B (Business to Business) operating segment as discontinued
operations. The effects of the restatement are presented below:

Méliuz S.A.

Notes to the parent company and consolidated interim financial statements
March 31, 2024
(In thousands reais, unless otherwise stated)

47

22. Discontinued operations--Continued

 03/31/2023

Originally
presented Reclassification Restated

Continuing operations
Net revenues 98,677  (15,029) 83,648
Operating expenses

Cashback expenses  (40,268)  -   (40,268)
Personnel expenses  (44,797) 14,531  (30,266)
Commercial and marketing expenses  (6,457) 263  (6,194)
Software expenses  (7,310) 1,371  (5,939)
Overhead and administrative expenses  (20,190) 10,842  (9,348)
Third-party services  (5,411) 1,046  (4,365)
Depreciation and amortization  (4,521) 2,893  (1,628)
Others   (2,687) 2,319  (368)

  (131,641) 33,265 (98,376)

Gross Profit (32,964) 18,236 (14,728)

Equity Accounting - - -

Income before financial result and taxes (32,964) 18,236 (14,728)

Financial results 21,646 (7,810) 13,836

Result before income taxes (11,318) 10,426 (892)

Current and deferred income and social
contribution taxes (551) 6 (545)

Losses from discontinued operations (11,869) 10,432 (1,437)

Discontinued operations
Losses from discontinued operations - (10,432) (10,432)

Losses for the period (11,869) - (11,869)

Loss for the period attributable to:
Non-controlling shareholders  (1,248) -  (1,248)
Controlling shareholders  (10,621) -  (10,621)

Basic and diluted earnings per share (in BRL) (0.123) - (0.123)

Basic and diluted earnings per share for continued
operations (in BRL) (0.002) - (0.002)

Méliuz S.A.

Notes to the parent company and consolidated interim financial statements
March 31, 2024
(In thousands reais, unless otherwise stated)

48

22. Discontinued operations--Continued

b) The cash flows statements from discontinued operations for the periods closed March 31, 2023
are as follows:

 03/31/2023

  Bankly Acessopar Total

Net cash from operational activities (103,939) (5) (103,944)
Net cash used in investment activities 99,116 - 99,116
Net cash used in financing activities - - -

Net change in cash and cash equivalents (4,823) (5) (4,828)

Cash and cash equivalents
At the beginning of the period 23,130 193 23,323
At the end of the period 18,307 188 18,495

Net change in cash and cash equivalents (4,823) (5) (4,828)

Méliuz S.A.

Notes to the parent company and consolidated interim financial statements
March 31, 2024
(In thousands reais, unless otherwise stated)

49

23. Segment information

The information per segment was prepared considering the criteria used by the chief operating
decision-maker in evaluating performance, in making decisions regarding the allocation of
resources for investment and other purposes, considering the regulatory environment and the
similarities between products and services.

The operations of Méliuz are basically divided into the following segments: B2C (Business to

[…]

Notes to the parent company and consolidated interim financial statements
March 31, 2024
(In thousands reais, unless otherwise stated)

58

24. Risk Management and Financial Instruments--Continued

d) Sensitivity Analysis--Continued

● The probable scenario is defined as the scenario expected by the Company’s management

and referenced by an independent external source;

● The possible adverse scenario considers a 25% deterioration in the main risk variable
determining the fair value of financial instruments; and

● The remote adverse scenario considers a 50% deterioration in the main risk variable
determining the fair value of financial instruments.

The probable scenario adopted by the Company is the maintenance of market levels.

Under the Company's analysis, the financial instruments exposed to interest rate variation
risk correspond to financial investments in CDBs and fixed income investment funds,
classified as cash equivalents and financial investments.

Parent Company

Financial

Instruments

  03/31/2024

Assets
CDI rate (%) Bacen 10.75%
Financial investments in cash and cash equivalents 58,379
Marketable securities 600,724

Amounts exposed to the risk of variation in the CDI rate  659,103
Possible adverse scenario (-25%)  (17,713)
Remote adverse scenario (-50%)  (35,427)

Liabilities
CDI rate (%) Bacen 10.75%
Earn-out payable 43,538

Amounts exposed to the risk of variation in the CDI rate  43,538
Possible adverse scenario (25%)  1,170
Remote adverse scenario (50%)  2,340

Méliuz S.A.

Notes to the parent company and consolidated interim financial statements
March 31, 2024
(In thousands reais, unless otherwise stated)

59

24. Risk Management and Financial Instruments--Continued

d) Sensitivity Analysis--Continued

Consolidated

Financial

Instruments

  03/31/2024

Assets
CDI rate (%) Bacen 10.75%
Financial investments in cash and cash equivalents 69,251
Marketable securities 601,796

Amounts exposed to the risk of variation in the CDI rate  671,047
Possible adverse scenario (-25%)  (18,034)
Remote adverse scenario (-50%)  (36,069)

Liabilities
CDI rate (%) Bacen 10.75%
Earn-out payable 43,538

Amounts exposed to the risk of variation in the CDI rate  43,538
Possible adverse scenario (25%)  1,170
Remote adverse scenario (50%)  2,340

25. Insurance Coverage

The company has insurance contracts with coverage taking into account the nature and degree of
risk for amounts considered sufficient to cover possible losses on its assets and/or liabilities.

The maximum insurance coverage is shown below:

 Consolidated

 03/31/2024 12/31/2023

Interns (a) 10 10
Data protection and cyber responsibility 5,000 5,000
Civil liability of the officers 70,000 70,000
Guarantee 1,602 1,602

Total 76,612 76,612

(a) Insurance for each intern in the event of accidental death/total or partial permanent disability.

The other companies in the group only have social responsibility insurance for their employees.

Méliuz S.A.

Notes to the parent company and consolidated interim financial statements
March 31, 2024
(In thousands reais, unless otherwise stated)

60

26. Subsequent Events

On April 01, 2024, the legal period of 60 (sixty) days terminated for creditors to oppose the Company's
Capital Reduction by Excess in the amount of BRL 210,000 approved at the Special Meeting held on
January 26, 2024. No opposition by creditors.  Shareholders holding shares in the Company on April
01, 2024 ("Cut-off Date") were entitled to receive the amount of BRL 2.41496025096 per share and
the payment was made on April 11, 2024

On April 24, 2024, an Investment, Share Purchase and Call Option Agreement was signed for the